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Sanctions are to be issued in the |
last quarter of the current financial |

vear on the basis of statement for payment sanctions to be received from the States.

Visit oF Pror. NierLs BoHR

118. Surt HARIHAR PATEL: Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Professor Nielg Bohr, the Danish atomic physicist visited India recently; and

(b) it so, what was the purpose of his wvisit?

Tue MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH IS CULTURAL

AFFAIRS (Surt Humaven KABIR):
(&) Yes, Sir,

(b) To attend the 47th Annual Session of the Indian Science Congress Association and visit centreg of study and research in the country.

Visit orF INpia By U.S. DEPUTY DIREC-
TOR OF THE INTERNATIONAL CO-OPERA-
TION ADMINISTRATION

119, SR HARIHAR PATEL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased fo state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mr.

Leonard J. Saccio, the Deputy Director of the International Co-operation Administration of the TUnited States of America visited New Delhi recently and had discussions with the Government of India; and

(b) if so, what were the details of the discussions?

Trm MINISTER orF FINANCE (SHrr MoraRsr R. Desan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The discussions were of an exploratory nature regarding the aid under the Indo-U.S. Technical Cooperation Agreement, during the American Fiscal year 1960, commencing on July 1. Discussions are continuing with the US. Technical operation Mission, New Delhi.
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+[TERMINATION OF THE SERVICES OF

NoN-MATRICULATES IN THE OFFICE OF ppE. DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF SUPPLIES
AND DiISpOSALs

120. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Home AFrAIRS be pleased to state:

~(a) what was the number of lower division clerks and upper divisien:
clerks in the Office of the Director-Geperal of Supplies and Disposals:
whose services were terminated in 1957 because they were = not Matriculates and what was their respective length of service; '

+1 1 English translation,
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(b) how many of them were given an opportunity to pass the Matriculation Examination and how much time was given to them for the purpose;

(c) how many of them passed the examination within the stipulated period;

(d) how many of such employees whose services were terminated, were reinstated in their previous posts after they passed the Matricula-
‘tion Examination: and

(e) what is the present number of lower division clerks and upper division clerks in this Office who are not Matriculates?]
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+[{Tue MINISTER orF STATE IN THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS
(Surt B, N. Darar): {(a) 3 Upper
Division Clerks were removed Ifrom:
service as a disciplinary measure in 1957 as they had obtained employment initially by falsely representing that they were matriculates. They had rendered clerical service for 15, 14 and 13 years, respectively.

(b) None of the above-mentioned persons were given an opportunity to pass the Matriculation Exwminetion.

(¢) Doeg not arise,

(d) One of the 3 persons mentioned at (a) above was, on review, reinstated as Lower Division Clerk as he had passed the Matriculation Examination in 1954. i.e., 3 years before the order of removal from service had been passed,

(e) At present, there are 5 Lower Division Clerks and 2 Upper Divigion Clerks who are not Matriculates, Among them, one Lower Division
Clerk and two Upper Division Clerks are . permanent displaced Government servants who are exempted from the educational qualifications under the rules applicable {o their category. Of the remaining 4 clerks, 3 persons had not made any false claim that . they were matriculates, and, as such, no disciplinary action was taken against them. The last of these 7 clerks who

[ 1 English translation.
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had made a false claim to be a Matri- |
culate was demoted from the Upper l

Division to the Lower Division in 1958, °

and required to pass the matriculation examination within 3 years, A lenient view was taken in this case because of her satisfactory record of service and domestic circumstances.]

ARREST oF NAGAS ¥rROM BurmMa IN MantPUR SuB-DIvVISION,

121. SHrI S. PANIGRAHI: Will the Minister of HomEe AFrFairg be pleased to state:

(a) whether two Nagas from

Burma were arrested on the 11th January, 1960 in Ukhunul Sub-Division of the Union Territory of Manipur; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the arrest?

Tue MINISTER or HOME AFFAIRS
{SHRT GovinNpD BALLABHE PANT): ()
No. :

~

(b) Does not arise.
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INVITATIONS ETC. OF
N Hinor

T [PRINTING OF
GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS

122. Serr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of HoME ArratrRs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision to the effect that the invitations and programmes efc. in respect of Government functions would be printed in Hindi along with English;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above he in the affirmative, the number of functions, banquets and celebrations which were arranged in Delhi by different Departments of the Central Government during the year 1958-59 and the number of functions for which the invitations and programmes were sent in Hindi as well as in English;
und

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, whether Government are taking any action in this ronnection?]
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+[THE MINISTER oF HOME
AFFAIRS (SR GoVIND BALLABH
Pant): (a) to (¢). No decision has been taken in this regard but invitations are sometimes issued in Hindi alongside with English. It is hoped that this practice will become more common. ]

+I 1 English translation.

